OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13-01:

In the above exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state on p.127: “As stated above, in connection with our annual regulatory account balance update filings in October of each year, the current-year-end balances in the pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Accounts, combined with the revenue requirements for the coming year, will be incorporated into rates, as appropriate.  We propose to file expedited advice letters requesting approval for any adjustments to the overall level of Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan funding requirements previously approved.  These advice letters will include an explanation for changes from the original revenue requirements, as previously proposed and approved.  We also propose to use this advice letter process in requesting any additional revenue requirement associated with the Enterprise Asset management System or the expansion of the pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan for pipeline safety enhancement activities not covered by this filing that may subsequently be adopted by the Commission.”  In addition, in Response to PZS8 Question 5, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that they are proposing to recover actual costs.

(a) Please explain fully whether the above statements mean that SoCalGas/SDG&E will incorporate into rates all the actual costs incurred, including costs those that exceed the Commission approved and adopted forecast revenue requirements for the SoCalGas/SDG&E PSEP Phase 1A that will be authorized in the Commission decision in the proceeding.

(b) Based on your response to item (a), please explain whether there is a proposed process in the PSEP wherein the Commission determines the reasonableness of the actual costs incurred before these are incorporated by SoCalGas/SDG&E into rates.  Please describe this process fully.  Please explain whether this process for reasonableness is different from the annual regulatory account balance update filings in October of each year.

(c) Is the expedited advice letter process described in the statements above a reasonableness review process of the actual costs incurred? Please fully explain in your response whether that advice letter process would determine both reasonableness of actual costs incurred and at the same time increase the adopted forecast revenue requirement from the levels that are approved as a result of this proceeding.

(d) Please explain why SoCalGas/SDG&E are requesting for approval of an expedited advice letter process for the adjustments as described in the above statements.

(e) Please explain whether the above statements propose any maximum amount or cap as to the amount of the adjustments under the advice letter process.

(f) Please clarify whether SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to refund to customers differences between actual spending and authorized spending, should actual spending be below the authorized amounts.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13-01:

(a) To clarify, SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to incorporate the balance recorded in their Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Accounts (PSRMA) in connection with their annual regulatory balance update filings.  The balance in the PSRMAs represents the difference between the authorized revenue requirements collected through the PSEP Surcharge and the actual O&M and capital-related costs associated with the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan approved by the Commission.  The PSRMA balances, similar to other regulatory accounts included in the annual regulatory account filing submitted in October, will reflect recorded costs through August, and a forecast of PSEP costs for the remainder of the year.  This PSRMA balance, combined with next year’s authorized revenue requirement, will be incorporated in PSEP surcharge rates effective January 1st of the following year.  

To the extent SoCalGas/SDG&E determine, based on new information, that the forecasted costs to implement their PSEPs will exceed the funding requirements previously approved in this proceeding, SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to utilize the expedited advice letter process to obtain approval of additional funding, which is a separate process from the annual regulatory account update filing.  If such additional funding is approved by the Commission prior to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s annual regulatory account balance filing in October, the additional revenue requirements will be incorporated in that filing; otherwise, the additional revenue requirements that are approved by the Commission will be incorporated in SoCalGas/SDG&E’s consolidated rate update filing in December.    

(b) Please see response (a).  SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to incorporate in the PSEP Surcharge rates the authorized revenue requirements that are approved by the Commission in this proceeding.  As indicated in Testimony, Section X.B.4, SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to provide an annual status report on their progress in implementing their Commission-approved PSEP.  Any additional funding requested in the expedited advice letter process beyond the levels adopted in this proceeding will not be incorporated in rates until Commission approval is obtained.  

(c) No, the expedited advice letter process described above is not a reasonableness review process of the actual costs incurred.  Rather it is a change in the forecast of the funding requirements necessary to implement the Commission-approved PSEP that was not reflected in the original estimates provided in this proceeding, as that information was not available at that time.    

(d) SoCalGas/SDG&E are requesting an expedited advice letter process, in lieu of an application, for approval of any necessary additional funding to ensure that adequate funding is available to implement and complete their Commission-approved PSEPs.  The expedited advice letter process will ensure that the advice letter is approved in time to implement the adjustment in rates effective the 1st of the following month.  Using the regular advice letter process may, due to timing of the filing, delay the rate adjustment until the subsequent month.   This process will ensure the timely update of the revenue requirements incorporated in PSEP Surcharge rates, thereby avoiding any significant undercollections from accumulating in SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Accounts (PSEPCRAs) and associated rate increases to customers.

(e) SoCalGas/SDG&E do not propose any maximum amount or cap in the advice letter process.  

(f) Should actual spending be below authorized amounts upon completion of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Commission-approved PSEP, the difference will be refunded to customers or carried forward to offset the authorized funding requirements of future phases of the PSEP. 
QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13-02:

In chapter X of the above subject, SoCalGas/SDG&E request approval and recovery of the revenue requirements resulting from the Capital and O&M forecasts of the PSEP for the years 2011 through 2015 to coincide with the utilities’ anticipated next general Rate Case.  In Tables IX-1 and IX-2, Phase 1A appears to exclude the year 2011.  Further, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that the PSEP Phase 1A O&M cost for SoCalGas is $255 million and for SDG&E is $7 million.

(a) Please clarify whether the year 2011 is considered part of Phase 1A for purposes of the SoCalGas/SDG&E PSEP.  If so, please explain the apparent exclusion of the year 2011 for Phase 1A in Tables IX-1 and IX-2.

(b) Please state whether any costs have actually been incurred by SoCalGas/SDG&E for the PSEP Phase 1A in the year 2011.  Please provide the year 2011 PSEP actual costs incurred in terms of $ amounts, describe nature of the cost incurred and identify the specific PSEP project component/s these costs are supposed to be part of.

(c) Please clarify whether SoCalGas/SDG&E has incurred actual PSEP costs for the year 2012.  Please provide the year 2012 costs in terms of $ amounts, describe the nature of the cost incurred, and identify the specific project component/s these costs are supposed to be part of.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13-02:
(a) Phase 1A, per the PSEP filing, is considered to cover years 2012 through 2015.  Year 2011 is not considered part of Phase 1A.  The costs identified in year 2011 in Tables IX-1 and IX-2 are explained on page 112 of the testimony as follows:
“Incremental costs are being incurred and tracked since February 2011, as a result of increased efforts above and beyond the existing pipeline integrity management program. These costs include employee overtime pay to implement the additional leak surveys and pipeline patrols, costs for contractors to assist in the record review process, incremental costs associated with coupon sampling to determine material properties, and incremental costs associated with the installation of pressure control equipment to facilitate the lowering of pressure on some segments.”

(b) No costs were incurred in year 2011 for PSEP Phase 1A activities.
(c) The Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account was just recently established, effective May 20, 2012.  Project set-up, mobilization, and planning activities are being kicked off.  PSEP activities and costs will be included in the monthly updates as required by Decision 12-04-021 with the first update planned in July 2012 for activities and costs incurred through June 2012.
QUESTION DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13-03:

On page 122 of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that “only overheads that are considered incremental to each Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Case are included.”  Please explain fully how the Commission can verify and be assured that “only overheads that are considered incremental to each Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Case are included” in the loaded and escalated PSEP costs and the corresponding proposed revenue requirements.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-TCAP-PSEP-13-03:
In developing the fully loaded and escalated PSEP costs, SoCalGas and SDG&E included overheads that are associated with the direct PSEP costs.  These overheads are expenses that indirectly support the business operations of the utilities and are driven by certain direct costs (cost drivers).  As the cost drivers change, the associated overheads change accordingly.  Since the direct PSEP costs are incremental to SoCalGas and SDG&E’s 2012 General Rate Case requests, so are the overheads associated with these direct costs.  For instance, as SoCalGas and SDG&E add internal company labor to implement the Proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, associated labor overhead costs, such as payroll taxes and benefit costs, will increase.  These overheads, which will change according to the change in the cost drivers, are considered incremental and are applied to the associated direct PSEP costs (cost drivers) to derive the fully loaded costs.  For detailed descriptions and respective cost drivers of overheads included in the PSEP costs, see Response DRA-PZS-02.
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